
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 13 April 2023 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Darcy, Chair 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, Kelly, Partridge, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stevens, Stoneman, Tuffin and 

Tuohy. 

 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

 
Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 03 April 2023 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 

2023. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 59 Reservoir Road, Plymstock, Plymouth, PL9 8NL - 

23/00254/FUL 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

   

  Applicant:  Mrs Sharon Gillett 

Ward:   Plymstock Dunstone 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   



 

 6.1. Marine Academy Plymouth, Trevethick Road, Plymouth, PL5 

2AF - 22/02024/FUL 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

   

  Applicant:  Mrs Victoria Strickson 

Ward:   St Budeaux 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   

7. Planning Enforcement:   (Pages 25 - 26) 

 

8. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 27 - 44) 

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued since 

the last meeting; 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 45 - 48) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

10. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee Thursday 9 March 2023 

OFFICIAL 

Planning Committee 

 

Thursday 9 March 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Kelly, Partridge, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stevens, Stoneman, 

Tippetts (substitute for Councillor Goslin), Tuffin and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Julie Parkin (Senior Lawyer), Stuart Wingfield (Head of 

Development Management, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Amy Thompson 

(Planning Officer), Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 
 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

12. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 as a 

correct version, for the record. 

 

13. Declarations of Interest   

 

There was one declaration of interest in relation to items on this agenda- 

 

14. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

15. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

16. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

Councillor Interest  Declaration 

Councillor Ms Watkin Personal Councillor Ms Watkin 
historically knew of the 

applicant. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Planning Committee Thursday 9 March 2023 

OFFICIAL 

 

17. 7 Lipson Terrace, Plymouth, PL4 7PR - 22.01157.FUL   

 

Mr Guy Pennington 

Decision:   

Application GRANTED conditionally subject to a S106 with delegated authority to 

Director of SPI to refuse the application if the S106 is not signed within the agreed 

timeframes (3 months). It was agreed to include additional conditions (i) requiring 

privacy screening to specified balconies to protect adjacent neighbours from 

overlooking, and requiring a car parking management strategy which would include 

allocation of disabled spaces. It was recommended to include an informative to advise 

occupiers that should a Controlled Parking Zone be imposed locally that occupants of 

the new dwellings may be exempt from applying for a permit. It was also requested that 

a note be placed on the file for Housing Delivery to engage with Ward Members 

regarding the spend of s106 monies towards affordable housing. 
 

(The Committee heard from Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Ward Councillor) 

 

(A site visit was scheduled for this planning application, held on 8 March 2023) 

 

18. Planning Enforcement   

 

The Committee agreed to note the Planning Enforcement report. 

 

19. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report from the Service Director for Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued since the last meeting. 

 

20. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note that there had been no appeal decisions issued since 

the last meeting.  

 

21. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

VOTING SCHEDULE - 9 MARCH 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

OFFICIAL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 March 2023  

 

SCHEDULE OF VOTING  
 

Minute number and 

Application 

Voting for  Voting 

against 

Abstained Absent 

due to 

interest 

declared 

Absent 

6.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7 Lipson Terrace, 

Plymouth, PL4 7PR – 

22/01157/FUL 

 

Councillors  

Darcy, Ms 

Watkin, Reilly, 

Smith, Stevens, 

Tippets, Tuffin, 

Tuohy (8) 

 

 

Councillors 

Allen, Kelly, 

Partridge, 

Poyser and 

Stoneman 

(5) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 1 Minute Annex Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address 59 Reservoir Road  Plymstock  Plymouth  PL9 8NL     

Proposal Erection of single storey garden office 

Applicant Mrs Sharon Gillett 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    05.05.2023 
Committee 
Date 13.04.2023 

Extended Target Date N/A   

Decision Category PCC Employee 

Case Officer Miss Emily Godwin 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   23/00254/FUL  Item 01 

Date Valid 10.03.2023  Ward PLYMSTOCK DUNSTONE 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
This application comes before the Planning Committee as the applicant is an employee 
of Plymouth City Council 
 
1.  Description of Site 
59 Reservoir Road is a detached dwellinghouse located in the Plymstock Dunstone Ward. 
 
2.  Proposal Description 
The proposal is for the erection of a single storey garden office. 
 
3. Pre-application Enquiry 
No pre-application enquiry. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

4. Relevant Planning History 
01/01722/FUL - Erection of double private motor garage to rear, accessed from Reservoir Road 
(Granted Conditionally). 
 
5. Consultation Responses 
None requested. 
 
6. Representations 
None received. 
 
7. Relevant Policy Framework 
Section 70 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act requires that regard be had to the 
development plan, any local finance and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of the 2004 
Planning and Compensation Act requires that applications are to be d
[...]
/03/2023

Ward Compton

Application Number 22/00643/S73

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site 1 Seaton Avenue Plymouth PL4 6QJ 

Proposal Variation of Condition 5 (Refuse Storage) of application 13/00101/FUL to 
relocate bin store to front of property

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Mike Stone

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was refused to change the location of an HMOs bin storage area from the back to the front of the property. The 
application was considered to be contrary to JLP Policy DEV20.2 in terms of siting, layout, visual impact and views and paragraph 8.110 of the 
JLP SPD.  Having reviewed the applica on and visited the site, the Inspector agreed that storing the bins in the front garden of the appeal 
property would add visual clutter to the street scene and would be highly visible given the location of the property at the end of the terrace 
and on a junc on.  No applica ons were made for costs by either side and no costs were awarded by the Inspector. 

03 April 2023 Page 4 of 4

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Voting Schedule - 9 March 2023

	6.1 59 Reservoir Road, Plymstock, Plymouth, PL9 8NL - 23/00254/FUL
	6.2 Marine Academy Plymouth, Trevethick Road, Plymouth, PL5 2AF - 22/02024/FUL
	7 Planning Enforcement
	8 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	9 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 13 April 2023 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 13 April 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, Kelly, Partridge, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stevens, Stoneman, 

Tuffin and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor George Wheeler, Becky Curtis (Environmental 

Health Officer), Jon James Fox (Planning Officer), Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Emily 

Godwin (Planning Officer), Sue Pym (Marine Academy Plymouth), Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor), Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor) and Stuart Wingfield 

(Head of Development Management). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

22. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declaration of interest was made: 

 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor Zoe 

Reilly 

6.2 She was a 

Governor at the 

Marine Academy 

Plymouth. 

Prejudicial. 

 

23. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023.  

 

24. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

25. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

The following question was asked by a Member of the Public. 

 

The following question was asked by Stephen Dart. 

Question: What action should be taken 

by Plymouth City Council if approved 

Site Plans are later found to include land 

Response: In this situation it would be 

necessary for the Council to assess the 

individual case on the basis of the issues 



Planning Committee Thursday 13 April 2023 

and buildings not under control or 

ownership claimed by the applicant? 

relevant to that case. All cases may be 

different depending on the specifics of 

the case. Therefore, each would be 

assessed on its individual merits to 

ascertain what, if any, action was 

required. 

 

26. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

27. 59 Reservoir Road, Plymstock, Plymouth, PL9 8NL - 23/00254/FUL   

 

Mrs Sharon Gillett 

Decision: 

Application GRANTED conditionally.  

 

28. Marine Academy Plymouth, Trevethick Road, Plymouth, PL5 2AF - 

22/02024/FUL   

 

Mrs Victoria Strickson 

Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

 

Councillor Kelly proposed the following condition, which was seconded by 

Councillor Poyser: 

 

1. The noise levels from the use of the all-weather pitch hereby committed 

should not, at any time are 20:00 hours, be audible at levels considered to be 

a nuisance as determined by the Local Authority within the curtilage of the 

nearest dwelling. 

 

This was not passed. 

 

29. Planning Enforcement   

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

30. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 28 February 2023 to 31 March 

2023. 

 

31. Appeal Decisions   

 



Planning Committee Thursday 13 April 2023 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

32. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

33. Schedule of Voting   

 

Minute Number 

and Application 

Voting 

for 

Voting 

against 

Abstained Absent 

due to 

Interest 

Declared 

Absent 

27 59 Reservoir 

Road, 

Plymstock, 

Plymouth, 

PL9 8NL – 

23/00254/FUL 

Councillors 

Allen, 

Darcy, 

Goslin, 

Kelly, 

Partridge, 

Poyser, 

Reilly, 

Smith, 

Stevens, 

Stoneman, 

Tuffin, 
Tuohy and 

Ms Watkin. 

    

28 Condition to 

be added to 

Marine 
Academy 

Plymouth, 

Trevethick 

Road, 

Plymouth, 

PL5 2AF – 

22/02024/FUL 

Councillors 

Darcy, 

Kelly, 
Poyser and 

Tuohy.  

Councillors 

Allen, 

Goslin, 
Partridge, 

Smith, 

Stevens, 

Stoneman, 

Tuffin and 

Ms Watkin. 

 Councillor 

Reilly. 

 

28 Marine 

Academy 

Plymouth, 

Trevethick 

Road, 

Plymouth, 

PL5 2AF – 

22/02024/FUL 

Councillors 

Allen, 

Darcy, 

Goslin, 

Kelly, 

Partridge, 

Smith, 

Stevens, 

Stoneman, 

Tuffin, 

Tuohy and 

Ms Watkin. 

Councillor 

Poyser. 

 Councillor 

Reilly. 

 



Planning Committee Thursday 13 April 2023 

 


